

No. 04-

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING SECURITIES LITIGATION

From an Order Granting Class Certification Entered on October 12, 2004,
By the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York,
Misc. 21-92, Civ. 02-242, Civ. 01-3857, Civ. 01-6001, Civ. 01-7048, Civ. 01-
8404, Civ. 01-94171, Hon. Shira A. Scheindlin, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Gary A. Orseck
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Brian M. Willen
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE
“RIGOROUS ANALYSIS” REQUIRED BY RULE 23 7

 A. The “Some Showing” Standard Is Not Compelled
 By This Court’s Cases And Is Fundamentally Misguided 8

 B. It Is Particularly Inappropriate To Use The “Some Showing”
 Standard To Erect A Presumption Of Reliance Under *Basic* 11

 C. The “Not Fatally Flawed” Test Led The District Court To
 Improperly Extend The Fraud-On-The-Market Doctrine 13

II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR A CLASSWIDE PRESUMPTION OF
RELIANCE WHERE THE ALLEGEDLY FRAUDULENT SCHEME
WAS PUBLICLY REPORTED AND WIDELY KNOWN 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Abrams v. Interco, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) ..	10-11, 13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	3
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	10
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	4, 7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	8
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IPO Secs. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14, 18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>In re Sumitomo Cooper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 11, 16, 17
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Lundquist v. Security Pacific Automotive Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> ,	

993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Scone Investments, L.P. v. American Third Market Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 205338 (S.D.N.Y. April 28, 1998)	14
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Correctional Inst. v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	8
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943)	19
<i>Vizena v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>West v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	19
<u>Statutes:</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	7-8
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23, advisory committee's notes	6, 17
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995)	1
R. Bone & D. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)	3, 15
B. Hay & D. Rosenberg, “ <i>Sweetheart</i> ” and “ <i>Blackmail</i> ” <i>Settlements in Class Actions: Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1377 (2000)	2
